



ALPHA COGNITION INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of Alpha Cognition Inc. ("ACI" or the "Company"), formerly, Crystal Bridge Enterprises Inc., provides analysis of the Company's financial results for the year ended December 31, 2021. The following information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying audited financial statements and accompanying notes for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, ("Annual Financial Statements") which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The Board of Directors of the Company have approved the information and disclosures contained in this MD&A. All figures are in United States dollars unless otherwise noted. Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The Company's Annual Financial Statements and this accompanying MD&A contain statements that constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of National Instrument 51-102. Continuous Disclosure Obligations of the Canadian Securities Administrators.

It is important to note that, unless otherwise indicated, forward-looking statements in this MD&A describe the Company's expectations as of April 26, 2022.

Forward-looking information is subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the Company's actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking information. The information set forth in this MD&A contains statements concerning future results, future performance, intentions, objectives, plans and expectations that are, or may be deemed to be, "forward-looking statements". These statements concerning possible or assumed future results of operations of the Company are preceded by, followed by or include the words "believes", "expects", "anticipates", "estimates", "intends", "plans", "forecasts", or similar expressions. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations that involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Assumptions relating to the foregoing involve judgments with respect to, among other things, future economic, competitive and market conditions and future business decisions, all of which are difficult or impossible to predict accurately and many of which underlying the forward-looking statements are reasonable, any of the assumptions could prove inaccurate. These factors should be considered carefully, and readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The Company has no intention and undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether written or oral that may be made by or on the Company's behalf, except as may be required by applicable law.

All of the Company's public disclosure filings may be accessed via www.sedar.com and readers are urged to review these materials.

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

ACI is the parent company of Alpha Cognition Canada Inc. ("ACI Canada"), formerly Alpha Cognition Inc. The Company operates from its four offices located in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island; Vancouver, British Columbia; West Palm Beach, Florida and Frisco, Texas and is in the business of researching and developing pharmaceutical treatments for neurological diseases. The Company's lead product candidate is ALPHA-1062, a new patented drug developed for the treatment of Alzheimer's Disease. ALPHA-1062 is a next generation Alzheimer's treatment offering alternative routes of administration. The Company is also developing ALPHA-0602, Progranulin, a protein that has a potent ability to protect neurons that are under stress. ALPHA-0602 is a specific form of Progranulin that the Company is developing for the treatment of amyotrophic lateral sclerosis ("ALS").

On March 18, 2021, the Company announced the successful closing of a business combination with ACI Canada (the "Transaction"). Pursuant to the Transaction, ACI Canada was acquired by and became a wholly-owned subsidiary of ACI. As part of the Transaction, on March 18, 2021, the Company changed its name to Alpha Cognition Inc. and ACI Canada changed its name to Alpha Cognition Canada Inc. At the time of completion of the Transaction, ACI had 59,171,932 shares issued and outstanding which included 57,531,875 common shares issued to former ACI Canada shareholders, representing 97.23% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares. Initially, the common shares of the Company issued in connection with the Transaction were listed on TSX-V under the ticker symbol "CRYS", effective March 30, 2021, the trading symbol of ACI was changed to "ACOG".

Upon closing of the Transaction, the shareholders of ACI Canada owned 97.23% of the shares of the Company, and as a result, the transaction is considered a reverse acquisition of the Company by ACI Canada. All previous common shares, share options, and warrants were exchanged at a ratio of one share of ACI Canada for one of ACI. For accounting purposes, ACI Canada is considered the acquirer of the Company accordingly, the consolidated financial statements are in the name of Alpha Cognition Inc.; however, they are a continuation of the financial statements of ACI Canada (Refer to Reverse Acquisition section).

ALPHA-1062

ALPHA-1062 is a patented new chemical entity. When absorbed through mucosal tissue or ingested it is enzymatically converted to an active moiety that has previously been approved by U.S. FDA and marketed by Janssen, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Johnson & Johnson, as Razadyne (generic name is galantamine) in North America, and as Reminyl in Europe and elsewhere. Patients treated with Razadyne experience gastrointestinal side effects which can limit its effectiveness. ALPHA-1062 however, prior to conversion and during the absorption and ingestion process, may have reduced gastrointestinal side effects which could result in reduced up-titration periods and may facilitate immediate dosing at therapeutic levels. Drugs that convert from an inert form to an active substance in-situ are referred to as "prodrugs". At the time the Company licensed the ALPHA-1062 technology, only a nasal formulation had been developed, subsequently oral dosage formulations have been developed.

The Company's ALPHA-1062 development plan has two primary goals:

- Clinical Development: Demonstrate to the satisfaction of regulatory bodies that ALPHA-1062 formulations have a significantly reduced side effect profile and differentiated mechanism of action from existing acetylcholinesterase inhibitor (AChEI) treatments with the exception of galantamine.
- Regulatory Development: Demonstrate that a New Drug Application ("NDA") pathway called a 505(b)(2) is available for approval in the United States, allowing commercialization, that relies on the establishment of a scientific bridge to the finding of safety and efficacy of the FDA approved Razadyne utilizing a bioavailability and bioequivalence pivotal study instead of the traditional efficacy trials.

ALPHA-1062 Clinical Development

The original nasal formulation of ALPHA-1062 was used to conduct Phase I human studies, initially by Neurodyn Life Sciences Inc. ("NLS"), a former related party through common shareholders, and subsequently, on completion of the ALPHA-1062 Agreement, by the Company. The Phase I human studies included a single ascending dose study ("SAD Study") followed by a multiple ascending dose ("MAD Study") study. These Phase I studies were designed to determine the safety of the drug, which was administered to healthy aged patients at increasing doses of ALPHA-1062, initially one time in the SAD Study, and subsequently multiple times over a seven-day period in the MAD Study. These studies indicated that ALPHA-1062 formulation may have reduced gastrointestinal side effects (nausea, diarrhea, vomiting) as compared to one of the existing treatments; Razadyne (galantamine is the generic name).

The Company began planning and preparation for the pivotal trial of an oral dosage form Q3, 2021, and which is expected to be completed in Q2 2022. The pivotal trial was initiated to demonstrate bioequivalence to the FDA-assigned reference listed drug, required for marketing approval. The trials are of single dose cross-over study design in both fed and fasted conditions. The Company plans to share topline results from the study in Q2 2022. Assuming no unanticipated delays, 'top-line' results of this trial will be reported in Q2, 2022. Successful completion of the pivotal trial is expected to allow the Company to file an NDA in Q3, 2022, with possible FDA approval for the US market mid-2023.

Alpha Cognition intends to meet with the FDA to discuss the ongoing clinical development of ALPHA-1062 and a proposed Alzheimer's disease tolerability and dosing trial which could allow for prescribing information changes post-approval. Pending regulatory feedback, the plan would be to initiate this study in late Q2 2022, with top line results expected in 2023. The Company has completed a pre-clinical study of a nasal formulation of ALPHA-1062 in mild Traumatic Brain Injury. The company is encouraged by the preclinical data, and is planning to request to meet with the FDA to discuss our clinical development costs.

In December 2021, the Company announced functional data from the ALPHA-1062 Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) program. ALPHA-1062 intranasal administration significantly, reduced the extent of the functional deficit, and improved functional recovery of TBI animals compared to untreated animals suffering a TBI. Notably, in four of five functional measures of recovery, the performance of ALPHA-1062 treated group was statistically indistinguishable from that of the uninjured cohort.

In a rodent model of TBI, ALPHA-1062 or vehicle (purified water as treatment control) was administered intranasally, with treatment initiated 2 hours after injury and continued twice daily for 35 days. ALPHA-1062 significantly:

- Acutely limited the extent of motor deficit.
- Improved motor and sensory functional recovery measured by motor skill assessment, sensory/motor skill assessment, and Modified Neurological Severity Score which comprises motor, sensory, balance and reflex assessment.
- Improved cognitive functional recovery measured by tests which assess recognition memory, and spatial learning and memory.

In February 2022 the Company announced histology data from their intranasal ALPHA-1062 Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) program. ALPHA-1062 treatment was neuroprotective, preserving hippocampal structure, reducing cell loss and promoting neurogenesis compared to no treatment. These histological results, confirm the functional preservation/recovery data, and taken together, strongly support the further development of ALPHA-1062 for the treatment of TBI.

Compared to vehicle, Alpha-1062 treatment:

- Demonstrated statistically significant reduction in lesion size measured at 35 days after injury.
- Preserved greater hippocampal structure. The hippocampus plays a critical role in learning, memory formation, and spatial coding and damage to hippocampus can lead to memory disorders like AD, amnesia, and depression.
- Demonstrated statistically, significant reduction in neuronal cell loss. The number of neurons in the ALPHA-1062 treated animals were equivalent to those in the uninjured cohort of animals at the end of treatment.
- Statistically significantly enhanced neurogenesis as evidence by an increase in the number of neuron precursor cells and new neurons in the dentate gyrus, which plays a critical role in learning, information processing, and mood regulation.

ALPHA – 1062 Commercialization Strategy:

Starting in the second half of 2021 and continuing thereafter, in parallel with the Company's regulatory activities, the Company will take steps to develop a commercialization team to manage product manufacturing and distribution. The Company intends to commercialize ALPHA-1062 with a best-in-class specialty sales force that will focus on Neurology and Long Term Care physicians in the US. Neurologists that specialize in Alzheimer's treatment make pharmacologic decisions for Alzheimer's patients in a clinical setting. Long term care physicians who treat elderly patients that reside in nursing homes also make pharmacologic decisions in concert with the long term care treatment team. Our research has indicated that the acetylcholinesterase inhibitor (AChEI) prescription market from these two specialties is large, with over 7.5 million prescriptions filled in pharmacies each year. AChEI drugs include Aricept, Exelon, Exelon Patch, Razadyne, and generic versions of each brand. Prescription data suggests that there is currently high turnover of patients treated with currently approved AChEI medications, with 30% of patients discontinuing treatment by month 4 and 45% discontinuing treatment by the end of year 1. The Company believes that patients who discontinue a first therapy will try a 2nd line and 3rd line therapy. Patient willingness to try multiple therapeutics provides an opportunity for ALPHA-

1062 to take market share in the overall AChEI market. The sales force will make potential key points of label differentiation, exploit key issues with existing AChEI medications. Success will be further enabled by deploying a highly targeted and efficient multi-channel market campaign, by motivating caregivers to request ALPHA-1062, and securing product coverage with US payors. Market research indicates that payors are likely to cover ALPHA-1062 if the product is competitively priced. Additionally, Alpha intends to seek strategic partnerships to expand promotional efforts and expand physician promotional coverage. As ALPHA-1062 nears FDA regulatory approval, Alpha will seek distribution partners for major territories, identified as Europe, LATAM (Mexico, Central and South America), and Asia. Additionally the Company intends to seek approval for potential additional indications and product line extensions.

ALPHA-0602

The ALPHA-0602 product candidate originated almost a decade ago when it was discovered by professors at McGill University in Montreal that a protein called Progranulin seemed to show activity for several neurological disorders. Progranulin is a large protein that was found to be present in virtually all living animals and appears to be used by the body for multiple tasks. Upon further investigation, scientists discovered that the large molecule was made of smaller polypeptides or subunits, referred to as Granulin Epithelin Modules ("GEMs").

ALS is a progressive neurodegenerative disease that affects nerve cells in the brain and spinal cord that carry messages from the brain to the muscles (Source: Laird et al. (2010), Chitramuthu et al. (2017)) A safe and effective treatment for ALS remains an unmet medical need. The few treatment options that currently exist for ALS patients, have shown limited effectiveness. ALPHA-0602 is being developed for the treatment of ALS and has been granted Orphan Designation by FDA.

ALPHA-0602 Pre-Clinical Development

ALPHA-0602 has been investigated in preclinical studies designed to stimulate the overproduction of progranulin in validated animal models of neurological disorders, specifically ALS. Initial work with animal models of ALS has been completed indicating that Progranulin may be effective in modifying the disease process. Additional in-vitro and in-vivo investigations to validate the effectiveness of Progranulin and the potential of the GEMs are ongoing.

In March 2022 the Company announced positive preclinical data from its ALPHA-0602 ALS gene therapy program. These data underscore the robust preclinical evidence supporting Alpha Cognition's AAV-based gene therapy approach to treating ALS and highlight the Company's strategy to validate these data in planned clinical trials.

Highlights of the positive proof of concept pre-clinical results demonstrated with ALPHA-0602 in vitro in motor neurons and in vivo in models of ALS, include:

- ALPHA-0602 demonstrated abundant PGRN expression in motor neurons, suggesting a neurotrophic role for PGRN. ALPHA-0602 further increased PGRN levels and decreased motor neuron cell death in in vitro models.
- Using an in vivo model of ALS to further assess the neurotrophic effects of PGRN, ALPHA-0602 reversed the motor neuron toxicity resulting from both decreased levels of TDP-43 and FUS, and the expression of ALS related toxic forms of these proteins.
- In an ALS transgenic mouse model caused by a toxic form of TDP-43, Alpha-0602 administered via adeno-associated virus, resulted in successful viral transduction of CNS cells and substantially increased cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) levels of PGRN.
- ALPHA-0602 treated TDP-43 transgenic mice persistently gained weight throughout the 10-week study, in contrast to untreated transgenic animals who failed to gain weight. Continued weight gain in the face of a significant and sustained toxic insult, is suggestive of a therapeutic benefit of Alpha-0602 expression

ALPHA-0602 Regulatory Development

Completion of the ongoing in-vitro and preclinical program, and selection of a primary biological drug candidate is scheduled for Q2, 2022, at which point, subject to any unanticipated delays, relevant pre-clinical safety studies will be initiated in animal models consistent with US FDA requirements in support of an Investigational New Drug Application potentially prepared and submitted during the second half of 2022. The lead drug candidate would follow a conventional Biologics License Application (“BLA”) approval process requiring Phase I – III clinical trials to support the use of progranulin or its GEMs for use in treating ALS.

In February 2020, ALPHA-0602 was granted Orphan Drug Designation by the FDA for the use of ALPHA-0602 in the treatment of ALS. The Orphan Drug Designation has a number of significant benefits including:

- (1) tax credits of 50% off the clinical drug testing cost awarded upon approval;
- (2) eligibility for market exclusivity for seven years post approval; and
- (3) waiver of NDA and biologics license application fees, which could amount to approximately US\$2,200,000.

Current Year Summary

Prior to the completion of the reverse acquisition, the Company completed a share consolidation on the basis of one new post-consolidation common share for every 7.14 pre-consolidation common shares. All current and comparative references to the number of common shares, weighted average number of common shares, loss per share, stock options and warrants have been restated to give effect to this share consolidation.

On March 17, 2021, the Company amended its articles to include additional classes of shares to its authorized share capital.

On March 18, 2021, the Company announced the successful closing of the proposed business combination with ACI Canada. Pursuant to the Transaction, ACI Canada was acquired by and became a wholly-owned subsidiary of ACI. Refer to the Reverse Acquisition section.

Concurrent to the reverse acquisition transaction, the following occurred:

- ACI Canada and ACI completed a brokered private placement by raising \$4,166,639 by way of the sale of 3,360,124 subscription receipts at a price of CAD\$1.60 per subscription receipt (“Subscription Receipt”) with each Subscription Receipt consisting of one common share and one-half warrant (“Private Placement”). Each whole warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$2.10 per warrant for a term of 24 months from the closing date. In connection with the Private Placement, ACI Canada agreed to pay a cash commission of \$209,174 and issue 130,733 warrants under the Private Placement to the agents. Each agent warrant is exercisable into common shares of ACI at an exercise price of CAD\$1.60 for a term of 2 years.
- ACI Canada issued 1,613,186 Subscription Receipts on the conversion of \$2,698,028 worth of net convertible debentures.
- ACI Canada issued 2,139,763 Common shares on the conversion of \$1,947,800 worth of net convertible debentures and 94,273 Common shares on the conversion of \$93,987 worth of interest on the convertible debentures.
- The directors of the Company, Pardeep Sangha, Taylor Thoen, Kenneth Hallat and Mark Kohler resigned and the Company appointed Kenneth Cawkell, Frederick Sancilio, John Havens, Len Mertz, Philip Mertz as new directors.

On April 12, 2021, the Company appointed a new Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), Michael McFadden, and with that Kenneth Cawkell stepped down as CEO of the Company.

On April 27, 2021, the Company appointed Colleen Johns as the Company's Senior Vice President of Product Development.

On May 4, 2021, the Company appointed Lauren D'Angelo as the Company's Chief Commercial Officer.

In July 2021, the Company issued 50,000 common shares at a price of \$0.01 per share for total proceeds of \$500 for the exercise of ACI Canada legacy performance options.

In August 2021, the Company granted 3,150,000 share options to certain officers of the Company and employees of ACI USA with an exercise price of CAD\$0.90 per share. The options will be subject to the following vesting terms: 25% will vest on the first anniversary of the date of grant and the remaining 75% will vest in equal monthly instalments until the third anniversary of the date of grant.

In August 2021, the Company granted 400,000 share options with an exercise price of \$1.22 per share to an employee of ACI USA. The options were granted to fulfill an obligation pursuant to the individual's employment agreement should the Company complete a public listing and are subject to the following vesting terms: 25,000 options vest on date of grant, 175,000 options are subject to quarterly vesting over a 24 month period, and 200,000 options vest upon the completion of certain performance criteria.

In August 2021, the Company granted 300,000 share options with an exercise price of \$0.80 per share to an employee of the Company. The options were granted to fulfill an obligation pursuant to the individual's employment agreement should the Company complete a public listing and are subject to the following vesting terms: 37,500 options vest on date of grant, 112,500 options are subject to quarterly vesting over a 24 month period, and 150,000 options vest upon the completion of certain performance criteria.

In July and September 2021, 6,075,000 warrants were exercised for a total proceeds of \$2,430,000.

On October 1, 2021, the Company completed a public offering by raising CAD\$14.4 million by way of the sale of 9,602,500 subscription receipts at a price of CAD\$1.50 per subscription receipt with each Subscription Receipt consisting of one common share and one warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$1.75 per warrant for a term of 24 months from the closing date. In connection with the public offering, ACI agreed to pay cash commission of \$989,441 and issue 659,627 warrants to the agents. Each agent warrant is exercisable into common shares of ACI at an exercise price of CAD\$1.50 for a term of 2 years.

In November 2021, the Company issued 6,100,000 common shares for the exercise of warrants as follows:

- proceeds of \$10,000 was received in November 2021 for the exercise of 25,000 warrants, and
- proceeds of \$2,430,000 is included in Commitment to Issue Shares at September 30, 2021 for the exercise of 6,075,000 warrants.

Of these shares issued, 2,853,000 are to be held in escrow and will be released in increments over two years.

In November 2021, the Company issued 10,504 common shares at a price of CAD\$0.714 per share for total proceeds of \$7,500 for the exercise of options.

Subsequent Events

In January 2022, the Company issued 21,008 Common shares for the exercise of 21,008 Common shares options at a price of CAD\$0.714 per share for total proceeds of \$11,851 (CAD\$15,000).

In February 2022, the Company granted 230,000 share options to certain employees of the Company with an exercise price of CAD\$1.05 per share. The options will be subject to the following vesting terms: 25% will vest on February 14, 2023 and the remaining 75% will vest in equal monthly instalments until February 14, 2025.

In February 2022, the Company issued 350,000 Common shares for the exercise of 350,000 ACI Canada legacy performance options at a price of \$0.01 per share for total proceeds of \$3,500.

In March 2022, the Company issued 45,511 Common shares for the exercise of 28,011 Common shares options at a price of CAD\$0.714 per share for total proceeds of \$25,570 (CAD\$32,495).

In April 2022, the Company granted 450,000 share options to certain employee of the Company with an exercise price of CAD\$0.93 per share for a period of ten years from date of grant. The options will be subject to the following vesting terms: 25% will vest on April 11, 2023 and the remaining 75% will vest in equal monthly instalments until April 11, 2025.

In April 2022, the Company appointed Don Kalkofen as new Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), replacing Jeremy Wright.

In April 2022, Michael McFadden, the CEO of the Company, was appointed to the board of directors.

ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT

On October 27, 2020, ACI Canada entered into an Arrangement Agreement with ACI whereby ACI would acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of ACI Canada by issuing to the shareholders of ACI Canada one common share of ACI ("CPC Share") for every one common share of ACI Canada share held by each ACI Canada shareholder (the "Transaction"). Certain US resident ACI Canada shareholders agreed to receive a restricted voting share (a "Restricted Voting Share") in place of a CPC Share which is equivalent to a CPC Share except that it will not be counted in a shareholder vote for the election of directors. In addition, holders of Class C Preferred shares of ACI Canada received one Class B Preferred Share of ACI for each Class C Preferred share of ACI Canada held by such shareholder. The outstanding options and warrants of ACI Canada became convertible into options and warrants of ACI.

On March 18, 2021, the Transaction completed resulting in ACI acquiring 100% of the shares of ACI Canada and ACI Canada's shareholders receiving 42,615,495 post-consolidated common shares, 7,000,000 restricted voting shares, 7,916,380 preferred shares, 11,819,169 warrants, and 10,069,365 share options of ACI. The ACI shareholders retained 1,640,507 common shares on completion of the transaction and the former ACI share option holders were granted 108,543 share options.

The transaction constitutes a reverse acquisition of ACI and has been accounted for as a reverse acquisition transaction in accordance with the guidance provided under IFRS 2, *Share-based Payment* and IFRS 3, *Business Combinations*. As ACI did not qualify as a business according to the definition in IFRS 3, *Business Combination*, this reverse acquisition does not constitute a business combination; rather the transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition by the issuance of shares of the Company, for the net assets of ACI and its public listing. Accordingly, the transaction has been accounted for at the fair value of the equity instruments granted by the shareholders of ACI Canada to the shareholders and option holders of ACI. The sum of the fair value of the consideration paid (based on the fair value of the ACI shares just prior to the reverse acquisition) less the ACI net assets acquired, has been recognized as a listing expense in profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2021.

For accounting purposes, ACI Canada was treated as the accounting parent company (legal subsidiary) and ACI has been treated as the accounting subsidiary (legal parent) in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. As ACI Canada was deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes, its assets, liabilities and operations since incorporation are included in the consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying value. The results of operations of ACI are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of the reverse acquisition of March 18, 2021.

CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period.

Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Uncertainty of COVID-19 Global Pandemics

The Company is subject to risks and uncertainties as a result of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. The Company is continuing to closely monitor the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on its business and has taken and continues to take proactive efforts to protect the health and safety of its patients, clinical research staff and employees, and to maintain business continuity. The extent of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's activities remains uncertain and difficult to predict, as the response to the pandemic is ongoing and information continues to evolve. Capital markets and economies worldwide have been negatively impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic and may be further impacted in the future. Such economic disruption could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business. Policymakers around the globe have responded with fiscal policy actions to support the healthcare industry and economy as a whole. The magnitude and overall effectiveness of these actions remains uncertain.

The severity of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's activities will depend on a number of factors, including, but not limited to, the duration and severity of the pandemic, including the severity of any additional periods of increases or spikes in the number of cases in the areas the Company its suppliers and its manufacturers operate and areas where the Company's clinical trial sites are located; the development and spread of COVID-19 variants, the timing, extent, effectiveness and durability of COVID-19 vaccine programs or other treatments; and new or continuing travel and other restrictions and public health measures, such as social distancing, business closures or disruptions. Accordingly, the extent and severity of the impact on the Company's existing and planned clinical trials, manufacturing, collaboration activities and operations is uncertain and cannot be fully predicted. The Company may experience delays in its existing and planned clinical trials due to the worldwide impacts of the pandemic. The Company's future results of operations and liquidity could be adversely impacted by delays in existing and planned clinical trials, continued difficulty in recruiting patients for these clinical trials, delays in manufacturing and collaboration activities, supply chain disruptions, the ongoing impact on its operating activities and employees, and the ongoing impact of any initiatives or programs that the Company may undertake to address financial and operational challenges. As of the date of issuance of these consolidated financial statements, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may materially impact the Company's future financial condition, liquidity or results of operations remains uncertain

Functional currency

Management is required to assess the functional currency of each entity of the Company. In concluding on the functional currencies of the parent and its subsidiaries, management considered the currency that mainly influences the sale prices of goods and services and the cost of providing goods and services in each jurisdiction in which the Company operates. When no single currency was clearly dominant the Company also considered secondary indicators including the currency in which funds from financing activities are denominated and the currency in which funds are retained. As at December 31, 2021, the functional currency of the Company is CAD and its subsidiaries is the USD.

Income taxes

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectation of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified.

Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern involves management judgement about the Company's resources and future prospects.

Impairment of intangible assets

The application of the Company's accounting policy for intangible assets requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditures are capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditures is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in profit or loss in the period the new information becomes available.

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a risk of resulting in significant adjustments are as follows:

Share-based payment transactions and valuation of derivative liability

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to determine the fair value of stock options, standalone share purchase warrants issued and derivative liability. This model requires the input of subjective assumptions including expected share price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company's earnings (loss) and equity reserves.

Useful lives of intangible assets

The Company records intangible assets acquired at their fair value. Determining fair value requires management to use estimates that could be material. Following initial recognition, the Company carries the value of intangible assets at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is recorded on a straight-line basis based upon management's estimate of the useful life and residual value. The estimates are reviewed at least annually and are updated if expectations change as a result of technical obsolescence or legal and other limits to use.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

The following financial data is derived from the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019.

	Year ended December 31,		
	2021	2020	2019
	\$	\$	\$
Operating expenses	(12,096,888)	(6,475,551)	(6,333,780)
Other income (expenses)	(7,448,128)	691,344	(272,747)
Net loss for the year	(19,545,016)	(5,784,207)	(6,606,527)
Currency translation adjustment	(101,534)	-	-
Comprehensive loss	(19,646,550)	(5,784,207)	(6,606,527)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	(0.37)	(0.13)	(0.21)
Working capital (deficiency)	10,367,955	4,122,873	5,267,177
Total assets	12,880,388	8,436,205	6,395,987
Total long-term liabilities	2,048,127	4,842,839	831,062

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – Year Ended December 31, 2021

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company's primary focus was on the continued development of ALPHA-1062.

For the year ended December 31, 2021, operating expenses increased by \$5,621,337 from \$6,475,551 in the year ended December 31, 2020 to \$12,096,888 he year ended December 31, 2021 primarily as a result of:

Operating Expense	Increase / Decrease in Expenses	Explanation for Change
Accretion expense	Decrease of \$166,361	Increased due to the offering of the convertible debentures in October 2020.
Investor relations	Increase of \$376,116	Increased due to additional consulting services from two new investor relations firms.
Management fees and salaries	Increase of \$504,866	Increased due to the hiring of the CFO during the 2020 Q3 and the CEO in 2021 Q2.
Marketing	Increase of \$103,250	Increased due to the Company incurring additional expenses to support the growth of the Company.
Professional fees	Increase of \$460,294	Increased due to additional accounting and legal expenses required in relation to the Transaction.
Registrar and filings fees	Increase of \$106,860	Increased due to increased corporate activity.
Research and development	Increase of \$3,300,318	Increased due to increased activity into the development of ALPHA-1062 and ALPHA-0602.
Share-based compensation	Increase of \$844,754	Increased due to milestones being met for performance condition share options and share options granted in August 2021.

The following also occurred during the year ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2020:

- the Company recorded a listing expense of \$1,404,200 as a result of the Transaction; and
- the loss on revaluation of derivative liability increased by \$6,791,056 due to the revaluation of the derivative liability relating the warrants outstanding with an exercise price in USD and the conversion of the convertible debentures

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS FOR THE LAST CONSECUTIVE EIGHT QUARTERS

The following table presents the unaudited summarized financial information for the last eight quarters:

	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	F2021	F2021	F2021	F2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating expenses	(4,253,019)	(3,119,960)	(2,232,668)	(2,456,065)
Other income (expenses)	1,103,331	(1,169,093)	2,386,517	(9,768,883)
Income (loss) for the period	(3,149,688)	(4,349,561)	149,214	(12,214,601)
Currency translation adjustment	(46,738)	(60,508)	(4,635)	10,347
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(3,196,426)	(4,289,053)	153,849	(12,224,948)
Loss per share	(0.07)	(0.09)	(0.00)	(0.28)
Weighted average shares	48,546,792	45,978,066	47,444,666	44,372,787

	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	F2020	F2020	F2020	F2020
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating expenses	(2,134,928)	(1,537,044)	(1,752,096)	(1,051,483)
Other income (expenses)	487,129	90,850	97,087	16,278
Income (loss) for the period	(1,647,799)	(1,446,194)	(1,655,009)	(1,035,205)
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(1,647,199)	(1,446,194)	(1,655,009)	(1,035,205)
Loss per share	(0.04)	(0.03)	(0.04)	(0.02)
Weighted average shares	42,996,524	42,998,154	42,904,857	42,896,524

The variation in net loss from quarter to quarter are a result of the extent of the amount of administrative expenses needed, the amount of activity the Company is incurring on the research and development of ALPHA-1062 and ALPHA-0602, and the amount of net change in the derivative liability.

The following one-time events also occurred:

- the quarter ended December 31, 2021 included additional adjustments relating to the revaluation of the derivative liability and the Transaction in 2021 Q1 which included a decrease in listing expense of \$446,994;
- the quarter ended September 30, 2021 included a loss on the revaluation of derivative liability of \$1,179,404;
- the quarter ended June 30, 2021 included a gain on the revaluation of derivative liability of \$2,363,196;
- the quarter ended March 31, 2021 included share-based compensation in research and development of \$498,351, listing expense of \$1,851,194 from the arrangement agreement, and the recognition of the derivative liability of \$10,488,499 for the warrants with an exercise price in USD; and
- the quarter ended December 31, 2020 included an accretion expense \$390,453 for the conversion of the convertible debentures and professional fees of \$188,373 relating to the assistance with the arrangement agreement.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – Quarter Ended December 31, 2021

During the three months ended December 31, 2021, the Company's primary focus was on the continued development of ALPHA-1062 and ALPHA-0602.

For the three months ended December 31, 2021, operating expenses increased by \$2,118,091 from \$2,134,928 in the three months ended December 31, 2020 to \$4,253,019 in the three months ended December 31, 2021 primarily as a result of:

Operating Expense	Increase / Decrease in Expenses	Explanation for Change
Accretion expense	Decrease of \$359,155	Decreased due the fact that there were no convertible debentures in 2021 Q4 that needed to be accreted as the 2020 convertible debentures were fully converted in 2021 Q1.
Investor relations	Increase of \$92,202	Increased due to additional consulting services from two new investor relations firms.
Professional fees	Increase of \$221,439	Increased additional legal and accounting fees relating to increased corporate activity.
Research and development	Increase of \$1,439,397	Increased due to increased activity into the development of ALPHA-1062 and ALPHA-0602.
Share-based compensation	Increase of \$535,374	Increased due to share options that were granted in August 2021.

The following also occurred during the three months ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the three months ended December 31, 2020:

- the loss on revaluation of derivative liability decreased by \$108,153 due to the revaluation of the derivative liability relating the warrants outstanding with an exercise price in USD and additional adjustment relating to the Transaction in 2021 Q1.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at December 31, 2021, the Company has current assets of \$12,170,625 and current liabilities of \$1,802,670 which resulted in working capital of \$10,367,955 (December 31, 2020 - \$4,122,873).

The Company does not have operating revenue to finance its existing obligations and therefore must continue to rely on external financing to generate capital to maintain its capacity to meet working capital requirements. The Company has relied on debt and equity raises to finance its operating activities since incorporation. The Company intends to continue to rely on debt and the issuance of shares to finance its operations. However, there is a risk that additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company.

The table below sets forth a summary of cash flow activity and should be read in conjunction with the Company's cash flow statements included in the Annual Financial Statements:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Cash flows used in operating activities	(9,879,338)	(5,437,660)
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities	459,375	(9,238)
Cash flows provided by financing activities	14,878,245	5,875,740
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	(82,839)	-
Increase (decrease) in cash during the year	5,375,443	428,842
Cash, beginning of year	5,926,350	5,497,508
Cash, end of year	11,301,793	5,926,350

The cash flow used in operating activities increased by \$4,441,678 to \$9,879,338 for the year ended December 31, 2021 from \$5,437,660 for the comparative period. The increase in cash flow from operating activities represents the effect on cash flows from net losses adjusted for items not affecting cash, principally: accrued interest expenses, accretion expense, amortization and depreciation, listing expense, share-based compensation, and changes in the value of derivatives, in addition to net changes in non-cash balances relating to operations.

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2021 increased by \$468,613 compared to the comparative period due to the cash received from the Transaction.

Cash provided by financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2021 increased by \$9,002,505 compared to the comparative period. During the year ended December 31, 2021, financing activities included raising \$13,651,183 from the issuance of common shares, net of share issuance costs of \$1,195,463, and \$2,440,000 from the exercise of warrants.

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements as at December 31, 2021 or the date of this report.

COMMITMENTS

1) ALPHA-1062 Technology

In March 2015, the Company entered into the Memogain Technology License Agreement (“License Agreement”) with NLS for the exclusive right and license to further develop and exploit the Alpha 1062, formerly Memogain Technology. The License Agreement set out the consideration as follows:

- The Company assumed all of NLS’s obligations under the Memogain Asset Purchase Agreement which consisted of cumulative total payments to Galantos Pharma GmbH of €10,000,000, the cumulative total may be increased to €15,000,000 subject to certain provisions, which is to be paid as follows (collectively the “Galantos Royalty Payments”):
 - 3% of the net sales revenue received by the Company from the sale of any products relating to the ALPHA-1062 Technology;
 - 10% of any sublicensing revenue; and
 - 25% of an upfront payment or milestone payment paid by a sub-licensee to the Company;
- Upon completion of the Galantos Royalty Payments, a royalty payment to NLS of 1% of the revenue received from the ALPHA-1062 Technology by the Company over \$100 million per annum and
- The issuance of a promissory note of \$1,400,000 to NLS (Note 7).

On January 1, 2016, the Company assumed NLS’s obligations under a Royalty Agreement with Galantos Consulting dated August 31, 2013, which consisted of cumulative total payments to Galantos Consulting of €2,000,000, the cumulative total may be increased to €3,000,000 subject to certain provisions, which is to be paid as follows:

- 1% of the net sales revenue received by the Company from the sale of any products relating to the ALPHA-1062 Technology;
- 2% of any sublicensing revenue; and
- 2% of an upfront payment or milestone payment paid by a sub-licensee to the Company.

2) ALPHA-0602 Technology

In November 2020, the Company entered into a license agreement with NLS for the world-wide exclusive right to the Progranulin (“ALPHA-602”) Technology. In accordance with the agreement, the Company will pay the following:

- \$50,000 to NLS before January 15, 2021 (paid);
- a royalty of 1.5% of the commercial sales, capped at \$2,000,000, to NLS;
- 10% of any Upfront Payments in excess of \$2,000,000.

The total amount payable to NLS under this agreement shall not exceed \$2,000,000.

CONTINGENCIES

The Company did not have any contingencies as at December 31, 2021 or date of report.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's executive officers and members of its Board of Directors.

In September 2018, the Company signed a management agreement with CMI Cornerstone Management Corp. ("CMI"), a company controlled by Ken Cawkell, the former CEO and a director of the Company, which requires monthly payments of \$15,000. In June 2019, the Company amended the agreement to increase the monthly fees to \$18,000. Included in the agreement is a provision for a termination payment equal to the greater of (i) \$432,000 less any fees previously paid under the agreement between June 1, 2019 and the date of termination or (ii) \$54,000.

In September 2018, the Company signed a management agreement with 9177 – 586 Quebec Inc. ("9177 Quebec"), a company controlled by Denis Kay, the Chief Scientific Officer of the Company, which requires monthly payments of \$13,333 per month for an effective term of two years. In June 2019, the Company amended the agreement to increase the monthly fees to \$15,000. Included in the agreement is a provision for a termination payment equal to the greater of (i) \$360,000 less any fees previously paid under the agreement between June 1, 2019 and the date of termination or (ii) \$45,000.

In September 2018, the Company signed a management agreement with Clearway Global, LLC ("Clearway Global"), a company controlled by Fred Sancilio, the former President and a director of the Company, which requires monthly payments of \$10,000 per month for an effective term of two years. In June 2019, the Company amended the agreement to increase the monthly fees to \$20,000. Included in the agreement is a provision for a termination payment equal to the greater of (i) \$480,000 less any fees previously paid under the agreement between June 1, 2019 and the date of termination or (ii) \$60,000. In February 2021, the Company amended the agreement to increase the monthly fees to \$24,166. On December 22, 2021, Fred Sancilio resigned as the President and director of the Company.

In August 2020, the Company signed a management agreement with Seatrend Strategy Group, ("Seatrend"), a company controlled by Jeremy Wright, the former CFO of the Company, which requires monthly payments of \$6,000. In October 2020, the Company amended the agreement to increase the monthly fees to \$15,000. Included in the agreement is a provision for a termination payment of six's month's fees. On April 12, 2022, Jeremy Wright resigned as the CFO of the Company and was paid a termination payment of \$90,000.

In February 2021, the Company signed a consulting agreement with Michael McFadden, the CEO of the Company, requiring an annual base compensation of \$500,000. Included in the agreement is a provision for a termination payment upon termination without just cause and an equity provision upon the sale or merger of the Company. The termination payment is to be paid semi-monthly over a one year period, as follows: the first six months at the current base compensation, followed by three months at ½ of the current base compensation, followed by three months at ¼ of the current base compensation. The equity provision provides for the following:

- i) in the event the Company is sold or merged at a value between \$200 million and \$500 million, equity with a value of 2% of the difference between the transaction price and \$200 million;
- ii) in the event the Company is sold or merged at a value between \$500 million and \$1 billion, equity with a value of 2.5% of the difference between the transaction price and \$200 million;
- iii) in the event the Company is sold or merged at a value above \$1 billion, equity with a value of 3% of the difference between the transaction price and \$200 million;
- iv) if the Company is neither sold nor merged, but is up-listed to the Nasdaq Exchange within 3 years of the agreement, an equity distribution equal to the value per paragraphs i) – iii) above, to be paid on the 3 year anniversary of the agreement.

In May 2021, Mr. McFadden became an employee of the Company. All other terms of his contract remained the same.

In May 2021, the Company hired Lauren D'Angelo, the Chief Commercial Officer of the Company, requiring an annual base compensation of \$350,000.

In November 2021, the Company signed an employment agreement with Cedric O'Gorman, the Chief Medical Officer of the Company, requiring an annual base compensation of \$400,000. Included in the agreement is a provision for a termination payment without just cause an amount equal to annual base compensation for a period of three months.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- a) Incurred management fees of \$215,803 (December 31, 2020 - \$191,000) and share-based compensation of \$162,563 (December 31, 2020 - \$135,132) to CMI. During the year ended December 31, 2021, CMI converted the First Note debenture into 21,712 shares of the Company for the principal and interest portion. CMI also converted its Second Note debenture into 16,625 units of the Company with each unit consisting of one common share and one-half warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company for CAD\$2.10 up to March 18, 2023. As at December 31, 2021, \$19,064 (December 31, 2020 - \$Nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to CMI.
- b) Incurred management fees of \$163,180 (December 31, 2020 - \$126,362) and share-based compensation of \$67,214 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) to Seatrend. As at December 31, 2021, \$73 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities to Seatrend.
- c) Incurred management fees included in research and development of \$207,450 (December 31, 2020 - \$165,000) and share-based compensation included in research and development of \$112,768 (December 31, 2020 - \$142,601) to 9177 Quebec. During the year ended December 31, 2021, 9177 Quebec converted its First Note debenture into 10,856 shares of the Company for the principal and interest portion. 9177 Quebec also converted its Second Note debenture into 8,312 units of the Company with each unit consisting of one common share and one-half warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company for CAD\$2.10 up to March 18, 2023. As at December 31, 2021, \$27,450 (December 31, 2020 - \$Nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to 9177 Quebec.
- d) Incurred management fees included in research and development of \$395,833 (December 31, 2020 - \$270,000) and share-based compensation included in research and development of \$417,395 (December 31, 2020 - \$166,582) to Clearway Global. During the year ended December 31, 2021, Clearway Global converted its First Note debenture into 21,712 shares of the Company for the principal and interest portion. Clearway Global also converted its Second Note debenture into 16,625 units of the Company with each unit consisting of one common share and one-half warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company for CAD\$2.10 up to March 18, 2023. As at December 31, 2021, \$52,512 (December 31, 2020 - \$Nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to Clearway Global.
- e) Incurred rent, included in other general and administrative expenses, of \$4,000 to Olera LLC, a company controlled by Fred Sancilio. As of December 31, 2021, \$2,000 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to Olera LLC.
- f) Incurred share-based compensation of \$100,821 to Len Mertz, a director of the Company. During the year ended December 31, 2021, Mr. Mertz, Mertz Holdings and Mertz Trust, entities controlled by Len Mertz, converted their First Note debentures into 562,518 shares of the Company for the principal and interest portion. Additionally, their Second Note debentures were converted into 430,428 units of the Company with each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company for CAD\$2.10 up to March 18, 2023.

- g) Incurred share-based compensation of \$80,656 to John Havens, a director of the Company. During the year ended December 31, 2021, Mr. Havens converted his First Note debenture into 492,392 shares of the Company for the principal and interest portion. Additionally, Mr. Havens converted his Second Note debenture into 376,838 units of the Company with each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company for CAD\$2.10 up to March 18, 2023.
- h) Incurred management fees of \$30,023 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) and share-based compensation of \$67,214 to Philip Mertz, a director of the Company. During the year ended December 31, 2021, Mr. Mertz converted his First Note debenture into 164,365 shares of the Company for the principal and interest portion. Additionally, Mr. Mertz converted his Second Note debenture into 125,854 units of the Company with each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company for CAD\$2.10 up to March 18, 2023.
- i) Incurred share-based compensation of \$67,214 to Rob Bakshi, a director of the Company. During the year ended December 31, 2021, Vincorp Holdings, a company controlled by Mr. Bakshi, converted its First Note debenture into 10,856 shares of the Company for the principal and interest portion. Additionally, Vincorp Holdings converted its Second Note debenture into 8,312 units of the Company with each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company for CAD\$2.10 up to March 18, 2023.
- j) During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company paid \$3,642 (December 31, 2020 - \$917) in legal fees and \$36,028 (December 31, 2020 - \$36,000) in administrative fees, included in other general and administrative expenses, to Cawkell Brodie LLP, a law firm where Mr. Cawkell is a managing partner. As of December 31, 2021, \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$Nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to Cawkell Brodie LLP.
- k) During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company paid \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$13,500) in other general and administrative expenses to NLS, a company formerly related by common shareholders. As at December 30, 2021, \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$Nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to NLS and \$1,211,463 was owed for a promissory note.
- l) Incurred management fees and salaries of \$413,222 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) and share-based compensation of \$315,197 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) to Mr. McFadden.
- m) Incurred management salaries and share-based compensation included in research and development of \$301,677 and \$94,559, respectively, to Lauren D'Angelo, the Company's Chief Commercial Officer. As at December 31, 2021, \$64,320 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to Ms. D'Angelo.
- n) Incurred management salaries included in research and development of \$52,804 to Cedric O'Gorman, the Company's Chief Medical Officer. As at December 31, 2021, \$16,667 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to Mr. O'Gorman.

Summary of key management personnel compensation:

	For the year ended December 31,	
	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Other general and administrative	40,028	49,500
Management fees and salaries	822,228	317,362
Professional fees	3,642	917
Research and development - management fees and salaries	957,764	435,000
Share-based compensation	1,485,601	444,315
	3,309,263	1,247,094

These expenditures were measured by amounts agreed upon by the transacting parties.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity, therefore requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions about the assumption that market participants would use in pricing.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, other receivable, tax recoverable, accounts payable, related parties payable, convertible debentures, derivative liability, and promissory note. The fair values of other receivable, tax recoverable, accounts payable, related parties payable, convertible debentures and promissory note approximates their carrying values either due to their nature or current market rates for similar instruments. Cash is measured at fair value on a recurring basis using level 1 inputs. Derivative liability is measured at fair value on a recurring basis using level 3 inputs. The continuity and valuation techniques that are used to determine the fair value of the derivative liability are described in Notes 6 and 8 of the Annual Financial Statements

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities including currency, credit, interest rate, and liquidity risk.

a) Currency risk

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's operations are carried out in Canada and the United States. As at December 31, 2021, the Company had net monetary assets of approximately \$13,400,000 denominated in Canadian dollars. These factors expose the Company to foreign currency exchange rate risk, which could have an adverse effect on the profitability of the Company. A 10% change in the exchange rate with the Canadian dollar would change net loss and comprehensive loss by approximately \$1,060,000. At this time, the Company currently does not have plans to enter into foreign currency future contracts to mitigate this risk, however it may do so in the future.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The Company's cash is held in a large Canadian financial institution and a United States of America based financial institution. The Company maintains certain cash deposits with Schedule I financial institutions, which from time to time may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any significant credit losses and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk. The Company's tax recoverable is due from the Government of Canada; therefore, the credit risk exposure is low. The Company's maximum credit risk is equal to the carrying value of cash, other receivables, and tax recoverable at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial assets and liabilities with variable interest rates expose the Company to interest rate cash flow risk. The Company does not hold any financial liabilities with variable interest rates. Financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest rates expose the Company to interest rate price risk. As at December 31, 2021, the promissory note bears interest of 2% per annum and is subject to interest rate price risk. The Company maintains bank accounts which earn interest at variable rates but it does not believe it is currently subject to any significant interest rate risk.

d) Liquidity risk

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances and through short-term borrowing. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments. As at December 31, 2021, the Company had a cash balance of \$11,301,793 to settle current financial liabilities of \$1,938,313.

Contractual undiscounted cash flow requirements for financial liabilities as at December 31, 2021 are as follows:

	≤1 Year	>1-3 Years	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	726,850	-	726,850
Promissory note	1,211,463	-	1,211,463
	1,938,313	-	1,938,313

OTHER RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The business and operations of the Company are subject to numerous risks, many of which are beyond the Company's control. The Company considers the risks set out below to be some of the most significant to potential investors in the Company, but not all of the risks are associated with an investment in securities of the Company. If any of these risks materialize into actual events or circumstances or other possible additional risks and uncertainties of which the Company is currently unaware or which it considers to be material in relation to the Company's business actually occur, the Company's assets, liabilities, financial condition, results of operations (including future results of operations), business and business prospects, are likely to be materially and adversely affected. In such circumstances, the price of the Company's securities could decline and investors may lose all or part of their investment.

Global Pandemics

The Company is subject to risks and uncertainties as a result of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. The Company is continuing to closely monitor the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on its business and has taken and continues to take proactive efforts to protect the health and safety of its patients, clinical research staff and employees, and to maintain business continuity. The extent of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's activities remains uncertain and difficult to predict, as the response to the pandemic is ongoing and information continues to evolve. Capital markets and economies worldwide have been negatively impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic and may be further impacted in the future. Such economic disruption could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business. Policymakers around the globe have responded with fiscal policy actions to support the healthcare industry and economy as a whole. The magnitude and overall effectiveness of these actions remains uncertain.

The severity of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's activities will depend on a number of factors, including, but not limited to, the duration and severity of the pandemic, including the severity of any additional periods of increases or spikes in the number of cases in the areas the Company its suppliers and its manufacturers operate and areas where the Company's clinical trial sites are located; the development and spread of COVID-19 variants, the timing, extent, effectiveness and durability of COVID-19 vaccine programs or other treatments; and new or continuing travel and other restrictions and public health measures, such as social distancing, business closures or disruptions. Accordingly, the extent and severity of the impact on the Company's existing and planned clinical trials, manufacturing, collaboration activities and operations is uncertain and cannot be fully predicted. The Company may experience delays in its existing and planned clinical trials due to the worldwide impacts of the pandemic. The Company's future results of operations and liquidity could be adversely impacted by delays in existing and planned clinical trials, continued difficulty in recruiting patients for these clinical trials, delays in manufacturing and collaboration activities, supply chain disruptions, the ongoing impact on its operating activities and employees, and the ongoing impact of any initiatives or programs that the Company may undertake to address financial and operational challenges. As of the date of issuance of these consolidated financial statements, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may materially impact the Company's future financial condition, liquidity or results of operations remains uncertain.

Financing Risks

We have limited capital and we expect we will require funds in excess of our existing cash resources to fund operating deficits, develop existing and new products or services, establish and expand our marketing capabilities, and finance general and administrative activities. We do not currently generate sufficient cash from our businesses to fund our operations. We do not have any bank credit facility or other working capital credit line under which we may borrow funds for working capital or other general corporate purposes. If we do not have, or are not able to obtain, sufficient funds, we expect to have to delay strategic opportunities, investments, or projects. If we are unable to raise adequate funds, we may have to delay or reduce the scope of, or eliminate some or all of our current research and development. Any of these actions could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations or financial condition.

History of Operating Losses and Negative Cash Flow from Operating Activities

The Company has reported negative cash flow from operating activities since inception and expects to experience negative operating cash flows for the foreseeable future. The operating losses will continue as significant costs will be incurred to further the clinical development of ALPHA-1062 and development of the PGRN Technology. Until any approval from the FDA and other regulatory authorities for the sale of ALPHA-1062, the Company's working capital requirements are dependent on the Company's ability to raise capital by future issuances of common shares, debt instruments or other securities convertible into common shares or through potential partnership or strategic financing opportunities, if any become available at terms that are acceptable to the Company.

Research and Development Risk

The Company's organic growth and long-term success is dependent in part on its ability to successfully develop products and it will likely incur significant research and development expenditures to do so. The Company cannot be certain that any investment in research and development will yield technically feasible or commercially viable products. Furthermore, its ability to discover and develop products will depend on its ability to:

- retain key scientists as employees or partners;
- develop products internally and assist its partners with development;
- successfully complete laboratory testing and clinical trials on humans;
- obtain and maintain necessary intellectual property rights to the Company's products;
- obtain and maintain necessary U.S. and other regulatory approvals for its products;
- collaborate with third parties to assist in the development of its products; and
- enter into arrangements with third parties to co-develop, license, and commercialize its products.

The Company may not be successful in developing its drug products. Failure to introduce and advance current and new products could materially and adversely affect the Company's operations and financial condition.

Clinical Development Risks

The Company must demonstrate the safety and efficacy of their products through extensive clinical testing. The Company's drug research and development programs are various stages of development including early stage of development. Numerous unforeseen events during, or as a result of, the testing process could delay or prevent required FDA and regulatory approvals and thus future commercialization of any products the Company develops, including the following:

- the results of clinical studies may be inconclusive, may demonstrate potentially unsafe drug characteristics, or may not be indicative of results that will be obtained in later clinical trials;
- the safety and efficacy results attained in the clinical studies may not be indicative of results that are obtained in later clinical trials; after reviewing clinical study results, the Company or its partners or collaborators may abandon projects that were previously thought to be promising.

Clinical studies are very expensive, can run into unexpected difficulties and the outcomes are uncertain. The final data collected from studies the Company conducts may not be sufficient to support the further clinical development of ultimately regulatory approval of such product(s). Clinical studies of the Company's products may not be completed on schedule or on budget. The Company's failure to complete any of its clinical studies on schedule or on budget, or its failure to adequately demonstrate the safety and efficacy of any of the products it develops, could delay or prevent regulatory approval of such products, which could adversely affect the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Retention of Skilled Management

Our success depends to a significant extent on our ability to identify, hire, and retain qualified creative, technical and managerial personnel in a competitive job market. We expect competition for personnel with the specialized creative and technical skills needed to create our products and provide our services will continue to intensify in future. Our competitors may be able to offer a work environment with higher compensation or more opportunities to work with cutting-edge technology than we can. If we are unable to retain our key personnel or appropriately match skill sets with our needs, we would be required to expend significant time and financial resources to identify and hire new qualified personnel and to transfer significant internal historical knowledge, which might significantly delay or prevent the achievement of our business objectives.

Intellectual Property

Patents issued or licensed to the Company and trademarks registered or licensed to the Company may be infringed upon by the products or processes of others. We hold a number of trademarks and copyrights relating to certain significant products. We rely on patent laws and contractual provisions to protect these patents, and there can be no assurance that third parties will not infringe or misappropriate our patents. The monitoring and enforcement against the unauthorized use of our intellectual property rights could entail significant expenses and could prove difficult or impossible. As well, the laws of other countries in which we may choose to market our products may afford little or no effective protection of our intellectual property. If we lose some or all of our intellectual property rights, our business may be materially adversely affected.

Dilution to Current Shareholders

In order to finance our operations, we have raised funds through the issuance of common shares and securities convertible into common shares and expect to do so again in future. We cannot predict the size of future issuances of common shares or the size or terms of future issuances of debt instruments or other securities convertible into common shares, or the effect, if any, that future issuances and sales of our securities will have on the market price of our common shares. Sales or issuances of substantial numbers of common shares, or the perception that such sales could occur, may adversely affect the market price of our common shares. With any additional sale or issuance of common shares, or securities convertible into common shares, our investors will suffer dilution to their voting power.

ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS NOT YET ADOPTED

A number of amendments to standards and interpretations applicable to the Company are not yet effective for the year ended December 31, 2021 and have not been applied in preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements nor does the Company expect these amendments to have a significant effect on its condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

DISCLOSURE OF CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

The CFO, together with other members of management, have designed the Company's disclosure controls and procedures in order to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries would be known to them, and by others, within those entities.

Management has also designed internal controls over financial reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS. Management has assessed the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting as of the year ended December 31, 2021.

While the officers of the Company have designed the Company's disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting, they expect that these controls and procedures may not prevent all errors and fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived or operated, can only provide reasonable, not absolute assurance that the objectives of the control system are met.

DISCLOSURE DATA FOR OUTSTANDING COMMON SHARES, OPTIONS, AND WARRANTS

The Company is authorized to issue the following share capital:

- Unlimited common voting shares without par value ("Common share")
- Unlimited Class A restricted voting shares without par value ("Restricted share")
- Unlimited Class B preferred Series A shares without par value ("Class B preferred shares")

Below is a summary of the common shares issued, stock options, and share purchase warrants as at December 31, 2021 and the date of this report:

	December 31, 2021	Date of this Report
Common shares	60,606,931	61,023,450
Restricted shares	7,000,000	7,000,000
Class B preferred shares	7,916,380	7,916,380
Common share options	5,297,597	5,911,071
ACI Canada legacy performance options	9,941,057	9,591,057
Warrants	15,981,290	15,981,290

Common share options

The Company has issued incentive options to certain directors, officers, and consultants of the Company. As of the date of this report, the following share options are outstanding and exercisable:

Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
200,000	200,000	1.68 (CAD\$2.10)	March 29, 2023
31,513	31,513	0.57 (CAD\$0.714)	September 21, 2023
39,154	39,154	0.40	June 1, 2029
39,154	39,154	0.40	July 22, 2030
2,700,000	-	0.72 (CAD\$0.90)	August 3, 2031
400,000	150,000	1.22	August 16, 2031
131,250	131,250	0.80	August 16, 2031
1,690,000	687,500	0.90 (CAD\$1.12)	December 20, 2031
230,000	-	0.84 (CAD\$1.05)	February 14, 2032
450,000	-	0.74 (CAD \$0.93)	April 11, 2032
5,911,071	1,278,571		

ACI Canada legacy performance options

The Company has issued incentive options to certain directors, officers, and consultants of the Company. As of the date of this report, the following share options are outstanding and exercisable:

Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
		\$	
900,000	900,000	0.001	February 1, 2026
691,057	691,057	0.01	December 31, 2027
4,250,000	3,590,000	0.01	September 1, 2028
3,750,000	3,330,000	0.01	June 1, 2029
9,591,057	8,511,057		

Warrants

A summary of the share purchase warrants outstanding as at the date of this report is as follows:

Warrants Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
	\$	
40,000	0.40	July 5, 2023
3,061,783	0.40	August 30, 2024
2,486,647	1.66 (CAD\$2.10)	March 18, 2023
130,733	1.26 (CAD\$1.60)	March 18, 2023
9,602,500	1.38 (CAD\$1.75)	October 1, 2023
659,627	1.18 (CAD\$1.50)	October 1, 2023
15,981,290		

OTHER MD&A REQUIREMENTS

Additional information relating to the Company may be found on or in:

- SEDAR at www.sedar.com; and
- the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

This MD&A was approved by the Board of Directors of Alpha Cognition Inc. effective April 26, 2022.